Filed: 08/29/2024

ARGUED SEPTEMBER 14, 2023

No. 22-1031

Consolidated with Nos. 22-1032, 22-1033, 22-1034, 22-1035, 22-1036, and 22-1038

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL., *Petitioners*,

ν.

Environmental Protection Agency and Michael S. Regan, Administrator, Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents,

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY, ET AL.,

Intervenors.

On Petitions for Review of a Final Action of the United States Environmental Protection Agency

SUPPLEMENTAL REPLY FOR STATE PETITIONERS

KEN PAXTON LANORA C. PETTIT

Attorney General of Texas Principal Deputy Solicitor General

Lanora.Pettit@oag.texas.gov

BRENT WEBSTER

First Assistant Attorney General WESLEY S. WILLIAMS

Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)

Austin, Texas 78711-2548

Tel.: (512) 936-1700

Fax: (512) 474-2697 Counsel for the State of Texas

TABLE OF CONTENTS

ŀ	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Glossary	iv
Introduction	1
Argument	1
I. Ohio does not affect this Court's standing analysis	1
II. To the extent it is implicated, <i>Loper Bright</i> confirms the Final Rule's unlawfulness	
Conclusion	8
Certificate of Compliance	13
Certificate of Service	13

Filed: 08/29/2024

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s) Cases: Agostini v. Felton, 521 U.S. 203 (1997)......6 Biden v. Nebraska, 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)......4 Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 573 U.S. 258 (2014)......6 Huntsman Petrochem. LLC v. EPA, Larson v. Valente, Loper Bright Enterprises v. Raimondo, Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co., NRDC v. EPA, Ohio v. EPA, 144 S.Ct. 2040 (2024)......7 Ohio v. EPA, Seila Law LLC v. CFPB, 591 U.S. 197 (2020)......6 Sierra Club v. EPA, 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2002)2 United States v. Bannon, 101 F.4th 16 (D.C. Cir. 2024)...... Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski, West Virginia v. EPA,

Statutes:			

42 U.S.C. § 7521(a).....5
